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2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Call for Projects Funding Category
Project List By PEC Project Ranking
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Fort Worth
Burleson
Fort Worth
Fort Worth
Arlington
Fort Worth
Fort Worth
Mansfield
Arlington
Mansfield
Hurst

Fort Worth
Hurst
Mansfield
Arlington
Southlake
Kennedale
Bedford

Lake Worth
Grand Prairie
Colleyville
North Richland Hills
Keller
Richland Hills
Sansom Park
Benbrook
Haltom

Azle

Haslet
Saginaw
Dalworthington
Watauga
River Oaks

Avondale Haslet Road

Stone Road

Bonds Ranch/Wagley Robertson
Cromwell Marine Creek Rd
Debbie Lane

Everman Parkway

Intermodal Parkway

Day Miar Road

Center Street

Dick Price Road Improvement
Pipeline Road (Phase 4)

W) Boaz Road

Brown Trail

Heritage Parkway Improvements

Randol Mill Road (Phase I)

Combined Continental Intersections

Little School Road
Brown Trail (north)
Azle Avenue

Jefferson Street
Cheek-Sparger Road
Glenview Drive (east)
South Elm Street
Glenview Drive

Skyline Drive
Westpark Dr & Timbercreek Dr
Clay Avenue

Dunaway Lane
Keller-Haslet Extension
Knowles Drive (1)
Corzine Road

Whitley Road
Residential Streets
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19,300,000
2,530,000
12,400,000
13,910,000
10,471,500
15,350,000
6,750,000
5,405,608
6,505,000
1,584,500
2,498,735
10,700,000
1,977,630
2,807,000
17,019,500
2,225,000
6,531,250
7,900,000
3,870,000
5,748,450
13,000,000
1,858,500
5,750,000
5,321,025
2,228,534
875,694
1,719,897
2,817,500
2,000,000
3,550,000
290,085
3,197,695
1,417,465

Total (Call for Projects): $199,510,568



2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Call for Projects Funding Category
Project List By Precinct

Project . . Funding
Rank Precinct Lead Agency Project Requested
2 E-1 1 Burleson Stone Road S 2,530,000
6 H-10 1 Fort Worth Everman Parkway S 15,350,000
26 D-1 1 Benbrook Westpark Dr & Timbercreek Dr S 875,694
Precinct No. 1 Total: § 18,755,694 9%
5 A-14 2 Arlington Debbie Lane S 10,471,500
8 P-2 2 Mansfield Day Miar Road S 5,405,608
9 A-10 2 Arlington Center Street S 6,505,000
10 P-3 2 Mansfield Dick Price Road Improvement S 1,584,500
14 P-7 2 Mansfield Heritage Parkway Improvements S 2,807,000
15 A-48 2 Arlington Randol Mill Road (Phase 1) S 17,019,500
17 N-3 2 Kennedale Little School Road S 6,531,250
20 -4 2 Grand Prairie Jefferson Street S 5,748,450
31 G-1 2 Dalworthington Corzine Road S 290,085
Precinct No. 2 Total: S 56,362,893 28%
1 H-2 3 Fort Worth Avondale Haslet Road S 19,300,000
3 H-3 3 Fort Worth Bonds Ranch/Wagley Robertson S 12,400,000
7 H-13 3 Fort Worth Intermodal Parkway S 6,750,000
11 L-7 3 Hurst Pipeline Road (Phase 4) S 2,498,735
13 L-2 3 Hurst Brown Trail S 1,977,630
16 V-1, V-3 3 Southlake Combined Continental Intersections S 2,225,000
18 c-7 3 Bedford Brown Trail (north) S 7,900,000
21 F-1 3 Colleyville Cheek-Sparger Road S 13,000,000
22 Q-2 3 North Richland Hills  Glenview Drive (east) S 1,858,500
23 M-4 3 Keller South Elm Street S 5,750,000
24 R-2 3 Richland Hills Glenview Drive S 5,321,025
29 K-2 3 Haslet Keller-Haslet Extension S 2,000,000
32 W-13 3 Watauga Whitley Road S 3,197,695
Precinct No.3 Total: § 84,178,584 4%
4 H-8 4 Fort Worth Cromwell Marine Creek Rd S 13,910,000
12 H-26 4 Fort Worth WJ Boaz Road S 10,700,000
19 0-1 4 Lake Worth Azle Avenue S 3,870,000
25 u-1 4 Sansom Park Skyline Drive S 2,228,534
27 J-1 4 Haltom Clay Avenue S 1,719,897
28 B-1 4 Azle Dunaway Lane S 2,817,500
30 T-1 4 Saginaw Knowles Drive (1) S 3,550,000
33 S-2 4 River Oaks Residential Streets S 1,417,465

Precinct No. 4 Total: $§ 40,213,396 20%

Program Total (Call for Projects): $ 199,510,568
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2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Call for Projects Funding Category
Project List By Lead Agency

Precinct

Lead Agency

Project

Funding
Requested

5 A-14 2 Arlington Debbie Lane S 10,471,500

9 A-10 2 Arlington Center Street S 6,505,000 17%

15 A-48 2 Arlington Randol Mill Road (Phase 1) S 17,019,500

28 B-1 4 Azle Dunaway Lane S 2,817,500 1%

18 C-7 3 Bedford Brown Trail (north) S 7,900,000 4%

26 D-1 1 Benbrook Westpark Dr & Timbercreek Dr S 875,694 0.4%

2 E-1 1 Burleson Stone Road S 2,530,000 1%

21 F-1 3 Colleyville Cheek-Sparger Road S 13,000,000 7%

31 G-1 2 Dalworthington Corzine Road S 290,085 0.1%

1 H-2 3 Fort Worth Avondale Haslet Road S 19,300,000

3 H-3 3 Fort Worth Bonds Ranch/Wagley Robertson S 12,400,000

4 H-8 4 Fort Worth Cromwell Marine Creek Rd S 13,910,000 205

6 H-10 1 Fort Worth Everman Parkway S 15,350,000

7 H-13 3 Fort Worth Intermodal Parkway S 6,750,000

12 H-26 4 Fort Worth WJ Boaz Road S 10,700,000

20 -4 2 Grand Prairie Jefferson Street S 5,748,450 3%

27 J-1 4 Haltom Clay Avenue S 1,719,897 1%

29 K-2 3 Haslet Keller-Haslet Extension S 2,000,000 1%

11 L-7 3 Hurst Pipeline Road (Phase 4) S 2,498,735

13 L-2 3 Hurst Brown Trail S 1,977,630 2%

23 M-4 3 Keller South Elm Street S 5,750,000 3%

17 N-3 2 Kennedale Little School Road S 6,531,250 3%

19 0-1 4 Lake Worth Azle Avenue S 3,870,000 2%

8 P-2 2 Mansfield Day Miar Road S 5,405,608

10 P-3 2 Mansfield Dick Price Road Improvement S 1,584,500 5%

14 P-7 2 Mansfield Heritage Parkway Improvements S 2,807,000

22 Q-2 3 North Richland Hills Glenview Drive (east) S 1,858,500 1%

24 R-2 3 Richland Hills Glenview Drive S 5,321,025 3%

33 S-2 4 River Oaks Residential Streets S 1,417,465 1%

30 T-1 4 Saginaw Knowles Drive (1) S 3,550,000 2%

25 U-1 4 Sansom Park Skyline Drive S 2,228,534 1%

16 V-1, V-3 3 Southlake Combined Continental Intersections = S 2,225,000 1%

32 W-13 3 Watauga Whitley Road S 3,197,695 2%
Total (Call for Projects): $199,510,568




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Project Fact Sheet
City of Fort Worth
Avondale Haslet Road

Program Objectives Project Ranking: 1
Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial

Safety Enhancement From: Willow Creek Drive
Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: John Day Road
Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 12,672

Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
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O

Map No. H-2

Existing Conditions:
2 lane undivided asphalt roadway

Proposed Conditions:
4 lane divided concrete roadway. Additional turn lanes and intersection improvements including new traffic signals

Key Benefits:
1.) Connects to Avondale Haslet improvements being constructed by City of Haslet
2.) Provides direct connection to US 287 and FM 156
3.) Multiple intersection improvements
4.) Addition of shared use path

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
Mill and Overlay Date
Reconstruction Design Aug-20
Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Jun-21
New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Oct-22
Drainage Study Construction (Start) Mar-24
New Drainage System Construction (End) Mar-27
Intersection Improvements (Including Signals)
Water and/or Sewer Improvements
Other: Shared use path Timeline to Construction (Years): 2.2
Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system

E I E 113
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Project Location Map: Financial Data:
_ Eligible Cost
Right-of-Way Cost $ 6,200,000.00
Design Services $ 1,200,000.00
Construction $24,900,000.00
{ Contingency $ 6.300,000.00
] Total Cost $ 38,600,000.00
Lead Agency Share § 19,300,000.00
P o= ': ' Tarrant County Share $ 19,300,000.00
Ineligible Cost

- Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
2, | Additional Design $ 1,800,000.00
Management/Inspection/Testing $ 6,000,000.00
\ | ANy Inflation $ 2,500,000.00

Total Cost §$ 10,300,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Burleson
Stone Road
Program Objectives Project Ranking: 2
@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Collector
2  Safety Enhancement From: McCall St
i Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Alsbury Blvd
i Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 2,400
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. E-1
Existing Conditions:
2 lane, undivided asphalt rural roadway
Proposed Conditions:
5 lane, undivided concrete roadway. Add sidewalk and shared use path
Key Benefits:
1.) Adjacent to Spinks Airport
2.) Connection to City of Fort Worth roadway system
3.) North/South parallel route to IH-35
4.) Shared use path
5.) Additional lanes will reduce congestion and delays
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
Z  Reconstruction Design Dec-22
@  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Oct-22
o  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Oct-23
0  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jun-24
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Jun-25
o Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
o  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Shared Use Path Timeline to Construction (Years): 2.4
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
= Right-of-Way Cost $  300,000.00
Pt 118 Design Services $  540,000.00
; i Construction $ 3,350,000.00
g Contingency $  870,000.00
1L Total Cost $ 5,060,000.00
: PR Worth Lead Agency Share (50%) $ 2,530,000.00
= '|'1 Tarrant County Share (50%) $ 2,530,000.00
Burleson " .-
:I: Ineligible Cost
1:1 Work Prior to Nov. 2021
s i !_7_} Other
- — 1 Shor 1 ea O B Management/Inspection/Testing $ 300,000.00
o Inflation $  340,000.00
Wk Total Cost $  640,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Fort Worth
Bonds Ranch Road and Wagley Robertson Connection
Program Objectives Project Ranking: 3
@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
@  Safety Enhancement From: Wagley Robinson Rd
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: US 287 SBFR
i Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 5,280
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. H-3
Existing Conditions:
2 lane undivided asphalt roadway
Proposed Conditions:
4 lane divided concrete roadway. Additional turn lanes and intersection improvements including new traffic signals
Key Benefits:
1.) Provides direct connection to US 287
2.) City intends to annex this segment of road as part of the project
3.) Multiple intersection improvements
4.) Addition of shared use path
5.) Remedy current roadway overtopping
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
o Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design Jul-21
2  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Mar-22
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Oct-23
@  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Oct-24
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Oct-26
@  Intersection Improvements (Including Signals)
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Shared use path Timeline to Construction (Years): 2.8
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system

Project Location Map: Financial Data:
__ Eligible Cost
Right-of-Way Cost $  400,000.00
Design Services $ 3,500,000.00
Construction $ 16,700,000.00
L Contingency $ 4.200.000.00
Sp— Total Cost $ 24,800,000.00
! . Lead Agency Share $ 12,400,000.00
= LS -y ; Tarrant County Share $ 12,400,000.00
-]
Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 $  500,000.00
Other (Landscaping) $  150,000.00
%'a:,& Management/Inspection/Testing $ 3,500,000.00
N Inflation $ 2,600,000.00
$

Total Cost 6,750,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Fort Worth
Cromwell-Marine Creek Road
Program Objectives Project Ranking: 4
@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
2  Safety Enhancement From: Boat Club Road
i Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Marine Creek Pkwy
[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 11,616
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)

Map No. H-8

Existing Conditions:
2 lane undivided asphalt roadway

Proposed Conditions:
4 lane divided concrete roadway. Additional turn lanes and intersection improvements including new traffic signals. Roundabout
modifications

Key Benefits:
1.) Provides direct access to elementary school and public library
2.) Remedy current roadway overtopping
3.) Multiple intersection improvements
4.) Addition of shared use path

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
o Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design Mar-21
2  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Jul-21
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Mar-23
@  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Oct-23
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Oct-25
@ Intersection Improvements (Including Signals)
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Shared use path Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.7
= Other: Bridge crossing

Project Location Map: Financial Data:
_ _ Eligible Cost
Right-of-Way Cost $ 2,700,000.00
Design Services $  700,000.00
Construction $19,520,000.00
1 Contingency $ 4.900.000.00
Total Cost $27,820,000.00
3 sy 1 Lead Agency Share $ 13,910,000.00
e ——————— : Tarrant County Share $ 13,910,000.00
. -
B Ineligible Cost

Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
Additional Design $ 2,000,000.00
L Management/Inspection/Testing $ 3,900,000.00
y e | Inflation $  980,000.00

Total Cost $ 6,880,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Arlington
Debbie Lane
Program Objectives Project Ranking: 5
@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
2  Safety Enhancement From: City Limits
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: SH-360
i Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 7,920

<]

Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. A-14

Existing Conditions:
2 lane, undivided roadway with turn lanes

Proposed Conditions:
4 lane, divided roadway. Add sidewalks

Key Benefits:
1.) Project connects SH 360 to City of Mansfield
2.) Additional capacity will reduce congestion and delays
3.) Improves continuity of Debbie Lane by connecting to existing 4 lane, divided at either end

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
Mill and Overlay Date
Reconstruction Design Sep-20
Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Jul-21
New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Oct-21
Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jun-22
New Drainage System Construction (End) Jun-24
Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
Water and/or Sewer Improvements
Other: Sidewalk/curb ramps Timeline to Construction (Years): 0.4
Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system

O E 1113

<]
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Project Location Map: Financial Data:
— __ S __ _ Eligible Cost
i ' Right-of-Way Cost $  335,000.00
' ' ’ : Design Services $ 1,358,000.00
; A - : oo Construction $19,250,000.00
b : : a ' Contingency $ -
_ Total Cost $ 20,943,000.00
:--_--_--'---------'i : Lead Agency Share $ 10,471,500.00
I : N Tarrant County Share $ 10,471,500.00
: i
e M ey R
: ! Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 $ -
Other (Landscaping) $ -
% 3 _ . Management/Inspection/Testing $  390,000.00
: Inflation $ -
e - e Total Cost $  390,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Fort Worth
Everman Parkway
Program Objectives Project Ranking: 6
@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
2  Safety Enhancement From: Rosedale Springs Ln
i Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Cameron Hills Point
i Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 3,168
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. H-10
Existing Conditions:
Gap in Everman Pkwy between Rosedale Springs Ln and Cameron Hill Pt.
Proposed Conditions:
New 4 lane divided roadway to complete gap along Everman Pkwy.
Key Benefits:
1.) Provides new east-west connection from Crowley Rd to IH 35W
2.) Overpass avoids train-induced congestion
3.) Provides access to new property that can be developed and provide tax revenue
4.) Provides new bicycle/pedestrian route
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design Jul-21
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Jul-22
2  New Roadway Extension Railroad Permitting Mar-22
@  Drainage Study Utility Relocation Mar-24
@  New Drainage System Construction (Start) Oct-24
@  Intersection Improvements (Including Signals) Construction (End) Oct-26
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Shared use path Timeline to Construction (Years): 2.8
= Other: Overpass over railroad
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
_ ] ] _ Eligible Cost
} Right-of-Way Cost $ 1,900,000.00
Design Services $ 3,400,000.00
Construction $20,300,000.00
Contingency $ 5.100.,000.00
Total Cost $ 30,700,000.00
. Lead Agency Share $ 15,350,000.00
e S Tarrant County Share $ 15,350,000.00
|
G - - —I &
g Ineligible Cost
1 Work Prior to Nov. 2021 $ 500,000.00
| Other (Landscaping) -
Management/Inspection/Testing $ 4,200,000.00
L ¢ ) Inflation $ 3,100,000.00
Total Cost § 7,800,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Project Fact Sheet
City of Fort Worth
Intermodal Parkway

Program Objectives Project Ranking: 7
Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial

Safety Enhancement From: BNSF Railway
Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: OId FM 156
Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 5,280

Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
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O

Map No. H-13

Existing Conditions:
2 lane, undivided concrete roadway

Proposed Conditions:
4 lane, divided concrete roadway

Key Benefits:
1.) Improves most important freight corridor (Intermodal Pkwy) in AllianceTexas
2.) No ROW is needed
3.) Franchise utility relocations are limited
4.) Provides new bicycle/pedestrian route

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
Mill and Overlay Date
Reconstruction Design Jul-21
Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Jan-22
Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jul-23
New Drainage System Construction (End) Oct-24
Intersection Improvements (Including Signals)
Water and/or Sewer Improvements
Other: Shared use path Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.5
Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system

O E 1113
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Project Location Map: Financial Data:

_ i i _ Eligible Cost
Easement Cost $ 200,000.00
Design Services $  300,000.00
Construction $ 10,400,000.00
Contingency $ 2.600.000.00
Total Cost $ 13,500,000.00
/ Lead Agency Share $ 6,750,000.00
:- === -i va Tarrant County Share $ 6,750,000.00

. ; Ineligible Cost
"""" e i Work Prior to Nov. 2021 $ 500,000.00
i Other (Landscaping) -

Management/Inspection/Testing $ 2,000,000.00
1 i 1 Inflation $ 1,000,000.00

Total Cost $ 3,500,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

City of Mansfield
Day Miar Road

Project Fact Sheet

Program Objectives
Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality
Safety Enhancement

E B &

El

<]

Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)

Project Ranking: 8
Project Type: Arterial
From: Broad Street

Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Seeton Road
Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City)

Length (ft): 5,870

Map No. P-2
Existing Conditions:
Existing 2 lane, rural roadway with bar ditches
Proposed Conditions:
Proposed 4 lane, undivided concrete road with curb & gutter and underground drainage system
Key Benefits:
1.) Shared by City of Grand Prairie
2.) Serves multiple Schools (High School, Middle School, Intermediate, and Elementary School
3.) Project is long overdue, has been discussed with Grand Priarie and Tarrant County for many years
4.) Mansfield ISD is a Partner in the Project
5.) Design is 90% Complete and ROW is underway
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
o  Reconstruction Design Underway
@  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Underway
o  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Underway
@  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jan-22
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Jun-23
@  Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
=  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
o Other: Sidewalk/curb ramps Timeline to Construction (Years): 0.1
] Other:
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
Right-of-Way Cost $ -
Design Services $ -
8 Construction $ 9,828,376.00
<\ 1\ Contingency $ 982,840.00
s BN Total Cost  $ 10,811,216.00
> \ Lead Agency Share $ 5,405,608.00
\\ \ Tarrant County Share $ 5,405,608.00
s RN
NS




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Arlington
Center Street

Program Objectives

Project Ranking: 9

@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
2  Safety Enhancement From: Bardin Road
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Green Oaks Blvd
i Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 5,300
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. A-10
Existing Conditions:
No existing roadway between Center St/Bardin Rd intersection to the north and Caverns Park Dr to the south.
Proposed Conditions:
4 lane, concrete roadway with turn lanes and sidewalk
Key Benefits:
1.) New road will reduce congestion on nearby parallel roadways
2.) New pedestrian facilities
3.) Improved connectivity along Center Street
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
o Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design Oct-20
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Oct-21
2  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Jan-22
@  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Oct-22
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Oct-23
@ Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/curb ramps Timeline to Construction (Years): 0.7
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
_ _ _ Eligible Cost
(sl YRR Right-of-Way Cost $  250,000.00
Design Services $ 1,360,000.00
- Construction $ 11,400,000.00
1 : Contingency $ -
a1y Total Cost  $13,010,000.00
N \ Lead Agency Share $ 6,505,000.00
\\ \ Tarrant County Share $ 6,505,000.00
§e
\\ N
1) Ineligible Cost
. Work Prior to Nov. 2021 $ -
Other (Landscaping) $ -
4 Management/Inspection/Testing $  228,000.00
- Inflation $ -
e - - Total Cost $  228,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Mansfield
Dick Price Road
Program Objectives Project Ranking: 10
@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
2  Safety Enhancement From: Gertie Barret Road
i Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: N. Main Street
i Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 700
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. P-3
Existing Conditions:
Dick Price Road is a 2 lane, asphalt roadway that dead ends at Gertie Barret Road.
Proposed Conditions:
Proposed 4 lane, divided roadway extension from Gertie Barret Road to North Main Street.
Key Benefits:
1.) Supports new Residential Development
2.) Improved RR Crossing Approach Grade and shifts intersection away from RR Crossing
3.) Supports new Commercial Development
4.) Near Middle School
5.) Direct Connection to Main Street
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
Z  Reconstruction Design Aug-24
o  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Dec-24
@  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Apr-25
O  Drainage Study Construction (Start) May-25
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) May-26
@  Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/curb ramps Timeline to Construction (Years): 33
] Other:
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
Right-of-Way Cost $  450,000.00
Design Services $  300,000.00
Construction $ 1,995,000.00
Contingency $ 424,000.00
e PR Total Cost $ 3,169,000.00
L’ )y : Lead Agency Share $ 1,584,500.00
R PR Tarrant County Share $ 1,584,500.00
< »”
| .
\7 Ineligible Cost
: Work Prior to Nov. 2021
Other
Management/Inspection/Testing
Inflation $ 27,000.00
Total Cost $ 27,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Hurst
Pipeline Road (Phase 4)

Program Objectives

Project Ranking: 11

@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
2  Safety Enhancement From: Harrison Lane
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Brown Trail
[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 1,950
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. L-7
Existing Conditions:
4 lane, undivided asphalt roadway
Proposed Conditions:
4 lane, divided concrete roadway with turn lanes
Key Benefits:
1.) Smoother pavement surface
2.) Addition of median will reduce risk of serious accidents
3.) Minimizing need for future roadway repairs will reduce congestion
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
o Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design -
2  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jun-24
0 New Drainage System Construction (End) -
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 24
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
_ Eligible Cost
: Right-of-Way Cost $  500,000.00
Design Services $  423,085.00
Construction $ 3,402,820.00
Contingency $  671.564.00

et mmm———

Total Cost $ 4,997,470.00
Lead Agency Share $ 2,498,735.00
Tarrant County Share $ 2,498,735.00

Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
Other (Landscaping) -
Management/Inspection/Testing -
Inflation -
Total Cost $ -




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Fort Worth
WJ Boaz Road

Program Objectives
Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality
Safety Enhancement

E B &

O o

Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)

Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.)
Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City)

Project Ranking: 12

Project Type:
From:

To:

Length (ft):

Arterial
Boat Club Road

E of Elkins School Rd

5,280

Map No. H-26

Existing Conditions:
2 lane, undivided asphalt roadway

Proposed Conditions:
4 lane, divided concrete roadway

Key Benefits:
1.) Additional capacity reduces delays
2.) Addition of shared use path
3.) Multiple intersection improvements

Project Scope:
Mill and Overlay
Reconstruction
Reconstruction & Widening
New Roadway Extension
Drainage Study
New Drainage System
Intersection Improvements (Including Signals)
Water and/or Sewer Improvements
Other: Shared use path
Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system

E I E 113

<]

8 [ Y I B (Y

Project Schedule:

Design

ROW acquisition
Utility Relocation
Construction (Start)
Construction (End)

Timeline to Construction (Years):

Date
Jul-21
Mar-22
Oct-23
Mar-25
Mar-27

32

Project Location Map:

o e e o e e e e o

-dd

o B

Financial Data:
Eligible Cost

Right-of-Way Cost
Design Services
Construction
Contingency

Ineligible Cost

Total Cost
Lead Agency Share
Tarrant County Share

Work Prior to Nov. 2021

Other (Landscaping)
Management/Inspection/Testing

Inflation

Total Cost

$ 3,300,000.00
$ 2,200,000.00
$ 12,700,000.00
$ 3.200.000.00
$21,400,000.00
$ 10,700,000.00
$10,700,000.00

$  500,000.00

$ 2,800,000.00
$ 2,600,000.00
$ 5,900,000.00




City of Hurst
Brown Trail

2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

Program Objectives

E B &

El

Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality
Safety Enhancement

Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.)

Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City)

Project Ranking: 13

Project Type: Arterial

From: Queens Way
To: North City Limits

Length (ft): 2,644

O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. L-2
Existing Conditions:
4 lane, divided asphalt roadway
Proposed Conditions:
4 lane, divided concrete roadway
Key Benefits:
1.) Smoother pavement surface
2.) Addition of median will reduce risk of serious accidents
3.) Connects to City of Bedford
4.) No ROW acquisition needed
5.) Provides direct access to a high school
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
2  Reconstruction Design -
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Mar-23
0 New Drainage System Construction (End) -
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.2
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
_ Eligible Cost
L Iy il _ ; Right-of-Way Cost -
| Design Services $ 375,839
! Construction $ 2,982,850
! ! Contingency $ 596,570
~- i i Total Cost $ 3,955,260.00
i: ik Lead Agency Share $ 1,977,630.00
; : : Tarrant County Share $ 1,977,630.00
| 1=
| |
1 1 e Bedfa
e T —— _. ; Ineligible Cost
= > ] Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
T Other (Landscaping) -
Management/Inspection/Testing -
Inflation -
- EE— __ B Total Cost § -




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Mansfield
Heritage Parkway Eastbound Lanes

Program Objectives

Project Ranking: 14

@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
2  Safety Enhancement From: South Main Street
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Commerce Drive
i Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 4,700
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. P-7
Existing Conditions:
Existing 4 lane, divided roadway
Proposed Conditions:
Reconstructon and widen of Eastbound lanes to 6 lane, divided roadway
Key Benefits:
1.) Westbound Lanes will be reconstructed in 2021/2022
2.) Support Distribution Centers
3.) Connection to Johnson County
4.) Provides Regional Connection between IH-35 to US 287 to SH 360
5.) Includes Continuous 8' Sidewalk
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
Z  Reconstruction Design (Completion) Sep-22
@  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Nov-22
o  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Jan-23
O  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Mar-23
0 New Drainage System Construction (End) May-24
=  Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/curb ramps Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.2
] Other:
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
Right-of-Way Cost $ 20,000.00
Design Services $  650,000.00
Construction $ 4,070,000.00
Contingency $ 874.000.00

i b

1 1

1 1
J

WLHES

B L L S

Total Cost $ 5,614,000.00
Lead Agency Share $ 2,807,000.00
Tarrant County Share $ 2,807,000.00

Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021
Other (Johnson County) $
Management/Inspection/Testing
Inflation $

Total Cost  $

300,000.00

158,000.00

458,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Project Fact Sheet
City of Arlington
Randol Mill Road (Cooper Street to Collins Street)

Program Objectives Project Ranking: 15
Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial

Safety Enhancement From: Cooper Street
Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Collins Street
Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 4,760

Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)

E B &

O o

Map No. A-48

Existing Conditions:
4 lane, undivided asphalt roadway

Proposed Conditions:
6 lane, undivided concrete roadway

Key Benefits:
1.) Connects to Arlington's Entertainment District (including AT&T Stadium and Globe Life Park)
2.) Additional capacity will reduce congestion and delays
3.) Improved pedestrian facilities
4.) Smoother pavement surface
5.) One phase of a two phase project

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
Mill and Overlay Date
Reconstruction Design Apr-22
Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Apr-22
New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Jan-22
Drainage Study Construction (Start) Apr-23
New Drainage System Construction (End) Jul-24
Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
Water and/or Sewer Improvements
Other: Sidewalk/curb ramps Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.2
Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system

O E 1113

<]
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Project Location Map: Financial Data:
_ O Eligible Cost
= ' . ) Right-of-Way Cost $ 15,650,000.00
Design Services $ 1,689,000.00
_ Construction $ 16,700,000.00
H Contingency $ -
R o i Total Cost $ 34,039,000.00
eata. o ey iy S Lead Agency Share $ 17,019,500.00
j 1 Tarrant County Share $ 17,019,500.00
ey | i
AR s
Ineligible Cost
L Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
et Other (Landscaping) -
Management/Inspection/Testing $  334,000.00
Inflation -

Total Cost $  334,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Project Fact Sheet
City of Southlake
W Continental Boulevard and S Peytonville Avenue Intersection Improvements (Intx #1)
FM 1938 and Continental Boulevard Intersection Improvements (Int #2)

Program Objectives Project Ranking: 16
m  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Intersection
@  Safety Enhancement From: Varies
Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Varies
= Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): N/A
=2 Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)

Map No. V-1,V-3

Existing Conditions:

Intx #1: S Peytonville Ave is a 2 lane, undivided roadway. W Continental Blvd is a 2 lane, undivided roadway. The intersection is
currently an all-way stop. Intx #2: FM 1938 (Davis Blvd) is a 6 lane, undivided roadway. Continental Blvd is a 2 lane, undivided
roadway. The current intersection is signalized. Large amount of queuing and high wait times

Proposed Conditions:
Intx #1: Construct a 3-legged roundabout and expand an existing drainage culvert. Reconstruct sidewalk
Intx #2: Construct NB right turn lane and EB right/left turn lanes. Extend WB turn lanes. Improve signal timing and pedestrian

Key Benefits:
1.) Adjacent to elementary school
2.) Roundabout/addition of lanes will reduce congestion and delays
3.) Improve ease of bus turning movements
4.) Mitigate roadway overtopping during large storm events

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
0 Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design Jul-21
=  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Jun-21
& New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
@  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Feb-22
New Drainage System Construction (End) Jun-23

1O

<l

Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)

0 Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/curb ramp improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 0.1
= Other: Roundabout
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost

Right-of-Way Cost -
Design Services -
Construction $ 4,450,000.00
Contingency -
Total Cost $§ 4,450,000.00

Lead Agency Share $ 2,225,000.00

” '.-‘\ ’/"\\ i : Tarrant County Share § 2,225,000.00
1 ity 1
1
Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 $1,166,500.00
Other -
Management/Inspection/Testing -
Inflation -

Total Cost § 1,166,500.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Kennedale
Little School Road

Program Objectives
Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality
Safety Enhancement

E B &

Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City)

El

Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.)

Project Ranking: 17
Project Type: Arterial
From: S New Hope Rd

Length (ft): 3,000

To: E Kennedale Pkwy

O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. N-3
Existing Conditions:
No existing roadway between New Hope Rd and Kennedale Pkwy within project area
Proposed Conditions:
4 lane, divided concrete roadway with shared use paths. Includes a bridge railroad crossing
Key Benefits:
1.) New roadway will help stimulate current and future development by providing access to new acres of land
2.) Reduce congestion on nearby parallel roadways
3.) New pedestrian/bicycle facilities
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design -
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
2  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
@  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Aug-24
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) -
@  Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Shared use path Timeline to Construction (Years): 2.6
= Other: Bridge
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
o : Right-of-Way/Easement Cost $  862,000.00
Design Services $ 1,258,500.00
Construction $ 9,112,000.00
Contingency $ 1.830.,000.00
Total Cost $ 13,062,500.00
Lead Agency Share $ 6,531,250.00
Tarrant County Share $ 6,531,250.00
b Taniued
| |
= Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
Other (Landscaping) -
Management/Inspection/Testing $  820,900.00
Inflation -
— — Total Cost $  820,900.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Bedford
Brown Trail North

Program Objectives

Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality

Safety Enhancement

Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.)
Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City)

Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)

E B &

El

O

Project Ranking: 18
Project Type: Arterial
From: Harwood Road
To: Queens Way
Length (ft): 4,200

Map No. C-7

Existing Conditions:
5 lane, undivided roadway

Proposed Conditions:
4 lane, divided roadway with turn lanes at various locations

Key Benefits:
1.) Joint effort with City of Hurst

2.) Beautification could attract/retain businesses and encourage economic development

3.) Addition of medians would increase safety for turning movements
4.) Provides direct connection to SH 183/121

Project Scope:
Mill and Overlay
Reconstruction
Reconstruction & Widening
New Roadway Extension
Drainage Study
New Drainage System
Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
Water and/or Sewer Improvements
Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements
Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system

(R S O Y Ry

<]

8 I Y B (N B W

Project Schedule:

Date
Jan-21
Jan-22
Jan-22
Jan-24
Jan-25

Design

ROW acquisition
Utility Relocation
Construction (Start)
Construction (End)

Timeline to Construction (Years): 2.0

Project Location Map:

Financial Data:
Eligible Cost

Right-of-Way Cost -
Design Services $ 1,800,000.00

1 Construction $ 11,700,000.00
b :--| { Contingency $ 2.300.,000.00
B i Total Cost  $ 15,800,000.00
r | Lead Agency Share $ 7,900,000.00
: : : Tarrant County Share $ 7,900,000.00
w100,
o
o L _} Sl Ineligible Cost
T NI IR, SR ——— e _ Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
i L Other (Landscaping) -
p e . Management/Inspection/Testing -
E J Inflation $ 1,500,000.00

Total Cost $ 1,500,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Lake Worth
Azle Avenue
Program Objectives Project Ranking: 19
@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
2  Safety Enhancement From: SH 199
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Boat Club Rd
[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 4,800
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. O-1
Existing Conditions:
5 lane, asphalt undivided roadway
Proposed Conditions:
5 lane, concrete divided roadway
Key Benefits:
1.) Provides direct connection to SH 199 and IH 820
2.) Addition of median will improve congestion and safety
3.) Addition of sidewalks
4.) Mitigate high number of accidents reported along this roadway (55 accidents in 2020)
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design -
2  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Oct-22
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) -
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 0.7
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
_ ‘ ] _ Eligible Cost
: : ] Right-of-Way Cost -
Design Services $  840,000.00
Construction $ 5,600,000.00
1 ; ! Contingency $ 1.300.000.00
S : N e Total Cost $ 7,740,000.00
N rm——— / Lead Agency Share $ 3,870,000.00
w1 " = Tarrant County Share $ 3,870,000.00
Lgﬁﬂn- e
esbie Ineligible Cost
_ _ | Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
- ' Other (Landscaping) -
' Management/Inspection/Testing -
! Inflation $  460,000.00
3 — Total Cost $  460,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Project Fact Sheet
City of Grand Prairie
Jefferson Street

Program Objectives Project Ranking: 20
Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial

Safety Enhancement From: Great Southwest Pkwy
Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: SW 23rd St.
Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 3,150

Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)

E B &

O o

Map No. -4

Existing Conditions:
Four-lane divided roadway with deteriorated pavement

Proposed Conditions:
Six-lane divided concrete roadway

Key Benefits:
1.) Improved pavement surface
2.) Intersection improvements
3.) Provides right turning lanes
4.) Provides railroad crossing improvements

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
Mill and Overlay Date
Reconstruction Design -
Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
Drainage Study Construction (Start) Oct-23
New Drainage System Construction (End) -
Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
Water and/or Sewer Improvements
Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.8
Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system

El B B B 00 E [0

Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
Right-of-Way Cost $  590,400.00
i Design Services $ 838,961.60
Construction $ 8,389,616.00
£ Contingency $ 1.677.923.20

o

Total Cost $ 11,496,901
Lead Agency Share $ 5,748,450
Tarrant County Share $ 5,748,450

Bngmy G WyRne

Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
Other -
Management/Inspection/Testing $ 629,221
g Inflation $ -

Total Cost  $ 629,221




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Colleyville
Cheek-Sparger Road and Trail
Program Objectives Project Ranking: 21
@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
@  Safety Enhancement From: Bedford Road
] Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Heritage Avenue
[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 12,100
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. F-1
Existing Conditions:
Existing 2 lane undivided roadway with degraded pedestrian trail
Proposed Conditions:
Proposed widening to a 3 lane undivided road, addition of turn lanes, improved pedestrian trail
Key Benefits:
1.) Conceptual design complete, ROW acquisition complete
2.) Pedestrian trail improvements
3.) Provides regional connection between SH 26 and SH 121
4.) Mitigate high accident areas
5.) Funding Partnership with City of Bedford
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design Jan-22
2  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jan-23
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Jan-25
@  Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.0
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
R . s = Right-of-Way Cost -
Gotlmpyite - : Design Services -
Construction $21,666,667.00
- Contingency $ 4,333.333.00
1 ; Total Cost  $ 26,000,000.00
R i ; coF | Lead Agency Share $ 13,000,000.00
=- ey iy gy 'i ; _ Tarrant County Share $ 13,000,000.00
"l A 0 I
Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
: = Other (Landscaping) -
e : A i Management/Inspection/Testing -
i : ' Inflation $ 1,040,000.00
- T ) Total Cost $ 1,040,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Project Fact Sheet
City of North Richland Hills
Glenview Drive East

Program Objectives Project Ranking: 22
o  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
g  Safety Enhancement From: SH 26
i Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Flory Street
i Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 2,700

<]

Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)

Map No. Q-2

Existing Conditions:
Existing 4-lane roadway with severe pavement deterioration

Proposed Conditions:
Proposed 4-lane roadway with 5' sidewalk on the north side; replaces existing storm drain, water, and sanitary sewer lines

Key Benefits:
1.) East-west arterial connecting IH 820 / SH 121 to US 377 through Richland Hills, North Richland Hills, and Haltom City
2.) Relief route for IH 820
3.) Collaborative projects with Richland Hills, North Richland Hills, and Haltom City
4.) Design is underway

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
Z  Reconstruction Design (completion) Sep-21
g  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Oct-21
o  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Jan-22
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jan-22
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Mar-23
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/curb ramps Timeline to Construction (Years): 0.0
] Other:
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
=% el | g Turner. Ter Eligible Cost
Mike Dr % ln Right-of-Way Cost -
in = W Design Services $ 6,000.00
= Manor Dr o Construction $ 3,313,000.00
m @ E * Contingency $  398.000.00
= -'|r|1;1|--L-- i E & Total Cost $ 3,717,000.00
sirvew Bt H Ir-r.‘TI' -E'ﬂ"""-*f‘--,g""—l Lead Agency Share $ 1,858,500.00
|____________________| Tarrant County Share $ 1,858,500.00
7 7
> = Ineligible Cost
o = - Work Prior to Nov. 2021 $  377,841.00
?__2- q:*—‘-_- Other (City Utilities/Landscaping) -
ison Fd a Management/Inspection/Testing $ 193,000.00
Inflation $ 133,000.00
Daytena Or 15 . Total Cost $  703,841.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Project Fact Sheet
City of Keller
South Elm Street

Program Objectives

Project Ranking: 23

@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Collector
2  Safety Enhancement From: N of Bear Creek Pkwy
i Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: FM 1709

Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft):

Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)

[

Map No. M4

Existing Conditions:
2 lane, undivided asphalt roadway

Proposed Conditions:
2 lane, undivided concrete roadway including space for on street parking. Add a shared use path

Key Benefits:
1.) Added parking capacity
2.) Improved connectivity in Old Town Keller district
3.) Improved pavement surface
4.) New shared use path will connect to Keller Trail System
5.) Improved pedestrian/bicycle facilities

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
Mill and Overlay
Reconstruction
Reconstruction & Widening
New Roadway Extension
Drainage Study
New Drainage System
Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
Water and/or Sewer Improvements
Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements
Other: Bridge

Design

ROW acquisition
Utility Relocation
Construction (Start)
Construction (End)

O E 1113
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Timeline to Construction (Years):

8 I Y B (N B W

Date
Nov-21
Mar-21
Mar-22
Nov-22
Oct-24

0.8

Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
Right-of-Way Cost

Project Location Map:

—_—————— — = = = =

Design Services

Ineligible Cost

1 Construction
Contingency
' JE Total Cost
I : : Lead Agency Share
: | Tarrant County Share
1
[ |
11
; Ld

Work Prior to Nov. 2021

Other (Landscaping)
Management/Inspection/Testing

Inflation

Total Cost

$ 1,750,000.00
$ 7,800,000.00
$ 1.950,000.00
$ 11,500,000.00
$ 5,750,000.00
$ 5,750,000.00

$ 4,951,800.00
$ 1,170,000.00
$ 6,121,800.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program
Project Fact Sheet
City of Richland Hills
Glenview Drive

Program Objectives Project Ranking: 24
o  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
2  Safety Enhancement From: SH 26
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Jordan Drive
[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 6,050
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. R-2
Existing Conditions:
4 lane, undivided asphalt roadway with one bridge
Proposed Conditions:
4 lane, undivided concrete roadway. Reconstruct bridge and sidewalk
Key Benefits:
1.) Smoother pavement surface
2.) Improved pedestrian facilities
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
o Mill and Overlay Date
2  Reconstruction Design Nov-23
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Jul-25
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Mar-26
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Dec-27
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 4.2
= Other: Bridge
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
= T A fomen Right-of-Way Cost -
_ ] i ! Design Services $ 1,182,450.00
AR NE S RS ¢ e 3 ; Construction $ 7,883,000.00
- A= : 1 Contingency $ 1.576.600.00
Total Cost $ 10,642,050.00
. Lead Agency Share $ 5,321,025.00
f-'——-----------i Tarrant County Share $ 5,321,025.00
e e o AR
Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
_ Other (Landscaping) -
| Management/Inspection/Testing -
y j Inflation -

Total Cost $ -




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Sansom Park
Skyline Drive

Program Objectives
Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality
Safety Enhancement

E B 0O

Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.)

Project Ranking: 25
Project Type: Collector
From: Jacksboro Hwy
To: Azle Avenue

[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 4,900
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. U-1
Existing Conditions:
2 lane, undivided asphalt roadway with roadside ditches
Proposed Conditions:
2 lane, undivided concrete roadway. Add sidewalk
Key Benefits:
1.) New sidewalk for pedestrians
2.) Wider pavement will allow safer bicycle traffic
3.) Sidewalk will provide safe route to elementary school
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
2  Reconstruction Design May-21
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Mar-22
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jul-22
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Jun-23
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 0.5
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
_ _ _ Eligible Cost
. - ) Right-of-Way Cost -
I Design Services $ 516,688
| Construction $ 3,283,650
| 1= 'i ! Contingency $ 656,730
| 1, 4 Total Cost $ 4,457,068
: i Lead Agency Share $ 2,228,534
= : : Tarrant County Share $ 2,228,534
B ]
L
: 1 Ineligible Cost
Ll Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
Other (Landscaping) -
| Management/Inspection/Testing -
J Inflation -

Total Cost $ -




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Benbrook
Westpark Drive and Timbercreek Drive

Program Objectives
Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality
Safety Enhancement

E B 0O

Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.)

Project Ranking: 26
Project Type: Collector
From: Varies
To: Varies

[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 5,350
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. D-1
Existing Conditions:
Westpark Dr: 2 lane, undivided roadway
Timbercreek Dr: 2 lane, undivided roadway
Proposed Conditions:
Reconstruct both roadways in place
Key Benefits:
1.) Smoother driving surface
2.) Benefits traffic accessing middle-high school
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
2  Reconstruction Design -
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Mar-23
0 New Drainage System Construction (End) -
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
o Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.2
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
- — — _ _ Eligible Cost
| Right-of-Way Cost -
I Design Services -
Construction $ 1,751,388.00
= b Contingency -
" i Total Cost $ 1,751,388.00
- R — - Lead Agency Share $  875,694.00
{7 Tarrant County Share $  875,694.00

Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
Other (Landscaping) -
Management/Inspection/Testing -
Inflation -
Total Cost $ -




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Haltom City
Clay Avenue

Program Objectives
Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality
Safety Enhancement

E B 0O

Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.)

Project Ranking: 27
Project Type: Collector
1000' E of N Beach St

From:

To: Old Denton Rd

[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 2,740
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. J-1
Existing Conditions:
2 lane, variable width roadway
Proposed Conditions:
Reconstruction and widening of 2-lane variable width collector roadway with sidewalks
Key Benefits:
1.) In the heart of Haltom City's industrial area with easy access to Loop 820
2.) Completes the reconstruction of Clay; 1st section was recently completed
3.) Adjacent to 2 other City streets to be reconstructed starting 2022
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design Mar-22
2  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Mar-23
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Oct-23
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Dec-24
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalks/curb ramps Timeline to Construction (Years): 3
o Other:
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
e Right-of-Way Cost $ -
Design Services $  409,138.48
Construction $ 3,030,655.38
Contingency $ -
Total Cost $ 3,439,794.00
Lead Agency Share $ 1,719,897.00
Tarrant County Share § 1,719,897.00
Ineligible Cost
e e e T e e ¥ Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
feml N N .! Other (City Utilities/Landscaping) -
Inflation -
Total Cost $ -




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Azle
Dunaway Lane

Program Objectives

Project Ranking: 28

@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Collector
2  Safety Enhancement From: Northwest Pkwy
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: North Ash Avenue
[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 5,800
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. B-1
Existing Conditions:
2 lane, undivided asphalt roadway
Proposed Conditions:
3 lane, undivided concrete roadway. Add sidewalk
Key Benefits:
1.) Additional lane will reduce congestion and delays
2.) New pedestrian facilities
3.) Smoother pavement surface
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design Sep-21
2  Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Apr-22
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Nov-23
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Nov-24
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.8
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
- Eligible Cost
£ 1 Right-of-Way Cost $ 200,000
Design Services $ 413,000
Construction $ 3,826,808
Contingency $ 1,195,192
\ Total Cost $ 5,635,000
Lead Agency Share $ 2,817,500
I_____-________:__l j Tarrant County Share $ 2,817,500
| : i =i
: .1_____________4
",! Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
Admin & Financial $ 150,000.00
Management/Inspection/Testing $ 187,000.00
i : Inflation -
— - - Total Cost $  337,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Haslet
Keller-Haslet Extension
Program Objectives Project Ranking: 29
@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Collector
g  Safety Enhancement From: Keller-Haslet Road
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: FM 156
i Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 2,300
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. K-2
Existing Conditions:
No existing roadway between Keller-Haslet Rd to the west and FM 156 (Blue Mound Rd) to the east
Proposed Conditions:
2 lane, undivided roadway with a turn lane
Key Benefits:
1.) New road will reduce congestion on Old Town Streets
2.) Improved connectivity between Old Town Haslet and BNSF railyard
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
o Mill and Overlay Date
o Reconstruction Design -
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
2  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Oct-23
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) -
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
o Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.7
o Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
2 ' ) Right-of-Way Cost $  700,000.00
Design Services -
Construction $ 3,300,000.00
=1 Contingency -
Ll . Total Cost $ 4,000,000.00

Lead Agency Share $ 2,000,000.00
Tarrant County Share $ 2,000,000.00

Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
Other (Landscaping) -
Management/Inspection/Testing -
Inflation -
Total Cost $ -




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Saginaw
Knowles Drive Phase 1
Program Objectives Project Ranking: 30
@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Arterial
@  Safety Enhancement From: S of Woodcrest Drive
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Edwards Drive
[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 3,200
&} Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)

Map No. T-1

Existing Conditions:
2 lane, undivided asphalt roadway with roadside ditches. Some sidewalk exists (multiple gaps)

Proposed Conditions:
2 lane, undivided concrete roadway with curb and gutter. Multiple intersection improvements including addition of a roundabout at WJ
Boaz intersection. Add sidewalk where missing

Key Benefits:
1.) Roundabout will help improve congestion and safety
2.) Addition of sidewalk connects to pedestrians to park
3.) One of three phases for Knowles Drive (highest priority phase)
4.) Improved pavement surface
5.) Solves Existing Drainage on Northend of Project

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
o Mill and Overlay Date
2  Reconstruction Design Jul-19
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Jul-21
@  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jan-22
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Mar-23
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 0.0
= Other: Roundabout
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
''''' STE e iy i Right-of-Way Cost -
. : ; s Design Services -
<1 Construction $ 6,450,000.00
Contingency $  650,000.00
ey Total Cost $ 7,100,000.00
ety X Lead Agency Share $ 3,550,000.00
| f:: Tarrant County Share $ 3,550,000.00
‘\ ‘\
LT
' “‘ \‘—‘ | Ineligible Cost
| Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
' | Other (Landscaping) -
| Management/Inspection/Testing $  100,000.00
b 3 Inflation -

Total Cost $  100,000.00




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Dalworthington Gardens
Corzine Drive

Program Objectives

Project Ranking: 31

o  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Drainage
2  Safety Enhancement From: Pioneer Parkway
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Arkansas Lane
i Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 1,000
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. G-1
Existing Conditions:
2 lane, undivided roadway with roadside ditches. Storms are eroding ditches and earth beneath existing parking lots
Proposed Conditions:
Replace roadside ditches with a curb and gutter storm sewer system
Key Benefits:
1.) Also benefits City of Pantego traffic
2.) Safer driving conditions during storms
3.) Mitigate parking lot erosion
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
o Mill and Overlay Date
2  Reconstruction Design -
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Aug-22
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) -
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
o Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 0.6
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
5 Right-of-Way Cost -
Design Services $ 62,161.07
£ Construction $ 450,442.55
= Contingency $ 67.566.38
Total Cost $§ 580,170.00
= i Lead Agency Share $  290,085.00
Tarrant County Share $  290,085.00

[=————
He==l==

Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
Other (Landscaping) -
Management/Inspection/Testing -
Inflation -
Total Cost $ -




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of Watauga
Whitley Road

Program Objectives

Project Ranking: 32

@  Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Collector
2  Safety Enhancement From: Bursey Road
O Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Starnes Road
[ Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): 3,750
O Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. W-13
Existing Conditions:
3 lane, undivided asphalt roadway
Proposed Conditions:
3 lane, undivided concrete roadway with bicycle lanes and additional sidewalk
Key Benefits:
1.) Smoother pavement material
2.) Addition of bicycle lanes
3.) Improved pedestrian facilities
Project Scope: Project Schedule:
O Mill and Overlay Date
2  Reconstruction Design Jan-22
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition Apr-22
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation Apr-22
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jan-23
@  New Drainage System Construction (End) Jan-24
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
2  Water and/or Sewer Improvements
= Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 1.0
= Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
S . — S Eligible Cost
X i : < > 1 Right-of-Way Cost -
Design Services $  783,000.00
Construction $ 4,676,992.00
L ‘ Contingency $  935.398.00
: \ Total Cost $ 6,395,390.00
Lead Agency Share $ 3,197,695.00
Tarrant County Share $ 3,197,695.00

e

Ineligible Cost
Work Prior to Nov. 2021
Other (Landscaping)
Management/Inspection/Testing
Inflation
Total Cost $




2021 Tarrant County Bond Program

Project Fact Sheet

City of River Qaks
Residential Streets

Program Objectives

O 0O o ® O

Project Ranking: 33

Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality Project Type: Residential
Safety Enhancement From: Varies
Strategically Significant (Proximity to Schools, Economic Development, etc.) To: Varies
Connectivity (New Roadway or Connection to Another City) Length (ft): Unknown
Shovel Ready (Construction Start in 2022)
Map No. S-2

Existing Conditions:

5 residential streets (Merritt St, Barbara Rd, Roberts Cut Off, Yale, and Long) are in some places badly deteriorated

Proposed Conditions:
Reconstruct and overlay deteriorating parts of the above mentioned residential streets

Key Benefits:

1.) Improved pavement surface

Project Scope: Project Schedule:
=2 Mill and Overlay Date
2  Reconstruction Design Jan-21
o Reconstruction & Widening ROW acquisition -
&  New Roadway Extension Utility Relocation -
g  Drainage Study Construction (Start) Jan-26
0 New Drainage System Construction (End) Jan-27
0 Intersection Improvements (Including Traffic Signals)
o Water and/or Sewer Improvements
o Other: Sidewalk/trail improvements Timeline to Construction (Years): 4.0
o Other: Curb/gutter and storm sewer system
Project Location Map: Financial Data:
Eligible Cost
o o s . Ny 1 Right-of-Way Cost -
F Design Services -
. 53 ,_ Construction $ 2,551,436
= ————— 1 Contingency $ 283,493
I : } Total Cost $ 2,834,929
: 1 ; Lead Agency Share $ 1,417,465
= 7 : Tarrant County Share $ 1,417,465
I | 4
1/ . : £ Ineligible Cost
mae : I o Work Prior to Nov. 2021 -
By | : 1 Other (Landscaping) -
o e —— Management/Inspection/Testing -
vvvvvv Inflation -

Total Cost $
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